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KPS Consulting Engineers, Lyrr Building, IDA BusirieFs &Technology Park, Mervur, Galway, Ireland 

1- +353 (0)91 534 100 F +353 (0)91 531 199 E ireland8rpsgr-oup.com W w.rpsgroup.com/ireland 

Licensing Unit, 
Office of Climate, Licensing & Resource Use, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
P.O. Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
CO Wexford. 

15Ih December 2009 

Re: Corranure Landfill Waste Licence Review - Reg. No. WOO77-03 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

RPS, acting on behalf of Cavan County Council, refers to the Agency's correspondence 
dated 17'h November 2009 with regard to two objections received to the Agency's 
proposed decision in respect of the waste licence review for Corranure Landfill (Reg. No. 
WOO77-03). The objections received were submitted by Cavan Better Waste 
Management Group and Mr. Edmund McCabe. 

The objection submitted by Cavan Better Waste Management Group comments on Part 
I: Schedule of Activities Licensed and Part I I :  Conditions'of the waste licence in an 
attempt to undermine the role of the Agency as the regulatory body responsible for 
environmental protection and waste licensing. Cavan County Council, as licensee for 
Corranure Landfill, does not support this objection being made to the Agency. 

Corranure Landfill has been licensed by the Agency since June 2001 and Cavan County 
Council has been fully committed at all times to its obligations to operate the facility in 
accordance with the conditions of the waste licence. The first waste licence for 
Corranure Landfill (Reg. No. WOO77-01) was granted by the Agency in June 2001 in 
accordance with the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, 2004 (S.I. No. 395 of 
2004) following the preparation of an application and Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS) by Cavan County Council. An application for a review of the waste licence 
accompanied by an EIS was subsequently made by Cavan County Council in 2003 and 
the Agency granted Waste Licence No.'WOO77-02 in May 2005. 

This review of the waste licence (Reg. No. WOO77-03) was specifically undertaken by 
the Agency in 2009 to ensure that Corranure Landfill operates in compliance with all 
relevant requirements of the Landfill Directive (1 999/31/EC) including the need to divert 
biodegradable municipal waste from landfill. Specific new requirements relating to the 
management of biodegradable waste are set out in Condition 5 Facility Operation and 
Waste Management. 

There are several factual inaccuracies in the objection document submitted by Cavan 
Better Waste Management Group. A brief summary of clarifications on these issues is 
provided as follows: 
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- All relevant -documentation pertaining to Corranure Landfill is available on public file 
at,the-Agency’s offices or is available on the Agency’s website. 

- Recyclable waste collected at the civic amenity facility is not landfilled. 
- No date or factual details are included to support a claim made regarding waste 

vehicles accessing the landfill outside of waste acceptance hours. 
- It is wrongly claimed that the operator has undertaken initial development works for 

Cell 4 without Agency approval. 
- The dimensions of facility notice board ( 2 m - x  2.5rn) meet the waste licence 

requirements . 
- All waste vehicles pass through the wheelwash before exiting the facility. 
- All lining work at the landfill has been carried out by experienced and qualified 

personnel and has been independently certified in a Construction Quality Assurance 
(CQA) report. 

- Landfill gas modelling was undertaken prior to selecting the gas flare units. 
- There is no reported evidence to support the claim that health of local people is 

affected living close to a landfill facility. 
- The final profile of the capped sections of the landfill is lower than the final height 

limit specified in the waste licence. 
- All final capping works are supervised by qualified personnel. 
- Monitoring for odour is carried our by the licensee and operator off site in the form of 

odour patrols. 
- All environmental monitoring is carried out in accordance with the requirements of 

the waste licence. 
- The operator responds to complainants in accordance with the Emergency 

Response Procedure. 
- References are made to issues raised in site inspection reports in 2008 which have 

since been fully addressed by the operator and the licensee with the Agency. 

The objection submission prepared by Mr. Edmund McCabe refers to an “extension” 
being granted which is an incorrect statement. The licensee has been prepared at all 
times to resolve any reasonable issues raised by Mr. McCabe regarding the landfill. 

Cavan County Council as licensee and Oxigen Environmental Ltd. as the facility 
operator remain fully committed to operating Corranure Landfill to the highest 
environmental standard and to meeting in full the requirements of the proposed Waste 
Licence (Reg. No. WOO77-03). Both parties are also fully committed to reducing the 
amount of biodegradable municipal waste being landfilled at Corranure Landfill in 
accordance with the EU Landfill Directive. 

Significant investment has been made at Corranure Landfill over the last number of 
years which has resulted in substantial infrastructural improvements and increased 
environmental compliance. Both Cavan County Council and Oxigen Environmental Ltd. 
will continue to work closely with closely with the Agency and will implement 
improvement measures as and where necessary in order to operate Corranure Landfill 
in full compliance with the conditions of the waste licence. 
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Yours sincerely, 

I 

' , I  Operations Director ( 1  1 

RPS I 1  
" i l  

On behalf of Cavan County Council 

I 
~ 

/ I  

cc: Mr. John Brannigan, Senior Executive Officer, Cavan County Council 
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Ann Kehoe I 

From: Willie Madden [william.madden@rpsgroup.'com] 

Sent: 16 December 2009 14:45 

To: Licensing Staff 

Subject: Corranure landfill Reg No. WOO77-03 1 
Importance: High 

Attachments: Untitled.pdf 

" _- - - -" I "  

I 

I 

Please find attached copy of submission made by Cavan Cdunty Council regarding Corranure Landfill Reg. 
No. WOO77-03. This submission is made in response to thejAgency's request of 1 7th November. 

Please contact me if you have any queries. 

Reg a rd s, 
Willie 

Regards, 
Willie Madden 

" I" - I 1111 " 1  

From: Ann Kehoe [mailto:A.Bosley@epa.ie] 
Sent: 14 December 2009 08:55 
To: Sinead Fox 
Subject: RE: correspondence 
Importance: High 

Hi Sinead 

You should have received two objections as stated in our objection letter to Cavan County bouncil 
on 17th November 2009. 
I have attached the a copy of the two objections which are also available to view on our website, please note 
that any comments on these objections will need to be made by 16th December 2009. 

Regards 
Ann 

From: Aisling Nolan 
Sent: 11 December 2009 16:16 
To: Ann Kehoe 
Subject: FW: correspondence 

Regards, 

x7377. 
Jzisfirlg 

From: Sinead Fox [maiIto:sfox@cavancoco.ie] 
Sent: 11 December 2009 16:03 
To: Aisling Nolan 

16/12/2009 
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Subject: correspondence 

Anne we received just one copy objection letter in your correspondence of 1 7th November. However your 
colleague Marie showed me the other objection letter on the web. 

Regards , 
Sindad 

Sinkad Fox 
Waste Mangement Section 
Cavan County Council 
087 980 8507 
049 437 8418 
Fax 049 433 22 99 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are 
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your system. Thank you. 

Any opinions expressed are that of the individual and not necessarily that of Cavan County Council. 

Although Cavan County Council believe this email and any attachments are free of any virus or defect that may affect a computer, it is the 
responsibility of the recipient to ensure that this is so, and Cavan County Council accepts no responsibility for any loss, contamination or 
damage arising in any way from its use. 

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For inore information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and 

intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 

are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify 

the EPA postmaster - postmaster@epa.ie 

The opinions contained within are personal to the sender and 

do not necessarily reflect the policy of the Environmental Protection 

Agency. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

16/12/2009 
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This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are 
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your system. Thank you. 

Any opinions expressed are that of the individual and not necessarily that of Cavan County Council. 

Although Cavan County Council believe this email and any attachments are free of any virus or defect that may affect a computer, it is the 
responsibility of the recipient to ensure that this is so. and Cavan County Council accepts no responsibility for any loss, contamination or 
damage arising in any way from its use. 

RPS Group Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of RPS Group PIC. RPS Group Ltd is the parent company in the Republic of Ireland for all Irish 
subsidiary companies, namely: RPS Consulting Engineers Ltd, RPS Planning & Environment Ltd, RPS Engineering Services Ltd and RPS 
Business and Environmental Communications Ltd. The Registered Office of each company is: Block C, Cookstown Court, Tallaght, Dublin 24, 
Ireland, and each company is registered at the Irish Companies Registration Office in Dublin. Details of the companies registered numbers are as 
follows: 
RPS Group Limited - Registration Number: 9191 1 
RPS Consulting Engineers Limited - Registration Number: 161581 
RPS Engineering Services Limited - Registration Number: 99795 
RPS Planning & Environment Limited - Registration Number: 160191 
RPS Mary Murphy Associates Limited - Registration Number: 260533 

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 
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From: Licensing Staff I 

Sent: 16 December 2009 1456 
To : 'Willie Madden' 

Subject: RE: Corranure landfill Reg No. WOO77-03 
I t  , 

Dear Mr Madden 

We acknowledge receipt of your submission on objection regarding WOO77-03. 
j 

Regards 
Ann 

From: Willie Madden [mailto:william.madden@rpsgroup.com] 
Sent: 16 December 2009 14:45 
To: Licensing Staff 
Subject: Corranure landfill Reg No. WOO77-03 
Importance: High 

To Whom-It C o  ncern-s 

Please find attached copy of submission made by Cavan County Council regarding Corranure Landfill Reg. 
No. WOO77-03. This submission is made in response to the Agency's request of 1 7th November. 

Please contact me if you have any queries. 

Regards, 
Willie 

Regards, 
Willie Madden 

From: Ann Kehoe [mailto:A.Bosley@epa.ie] 
Sent: 14 December 2009 08:55 

Subject: RE: correspondence 
Importance: High 

I To: Sinead Fox 

Hi Sinead 

You should have received two objections as stated in our objection letter to Cavan County Council 
on 17th November 2009. 
I have attached the a copy of the two objections which are also available to view on our website, please note 
that any comments on these objections will need to be made by 16th December 2009. 

I 

Regards 
Ann 

From: Aisling Nolan 
Sent: 11 December 2009 16:16 
To: Ann Kehoe 
Subject: FW: correspondence 

16/12/2009 
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Regards, 

x7377. 
fishg 

From: Sinead Fox [mailto:sfox@cavancoco.ie] 
Sent: 11 December 2009 16:03 
To: Aisling Nolan 
Subject: correspondence 

Anne we received just one copy objection letter in your correspondence of 1 7th November. However your 
colleague Marie showed me the other objection letter on the web. 

Regards, 
Sinkad 

Sinkad Fox 
Waste Mangement Section 
Cavan County Council 
087 980 8507 
049 437 8418 
Fax 049 433 22 99 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are 
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your system. Thank you 

Any opinions expressed are that of the individual and not necessarily that of Cavan County Council 

Although Cavan County Council believe this email and any attachments are free of any virus or defect that may affect a computer, it is the 
responsibility of the recipient to ensure that this is so, and Cavan County Council accepts no responsibility for any loss, contamination or 
damage arising in any way from its use. 

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 

*****t***************t****t*t+*****titt*****~~*~****~***~************* 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and 

intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 

are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify 

16/12/2009 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 26-07-2013:17:04:12

mailto:sfox@cavancoco.ie
http://www.messagelabs.com/email


1 

the EPA postmaster - postmaster@epa.ie 

The opinions contained within are personal to the sender and 

do not necessarily reflect the policy of the Environmental Protection 

Agency. 

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 
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This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are 
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your system. Thank you. 

Any opinions expressed are that of the individual and not necessarily that of Cavan County Council 

Although Cavan County Council believe this email and any attachments are free of any virus or defect that may affect a computer, it is the 
responsibility of the recipient to ensure that this is so, and Cavan County Council accepts no responsibility for any loss, contamination or 
damage arising in any way from its use. 

RPS Group Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of RPS Group PIC. RPS Group Ltd is the parent company in the Republic of Ireland for all Irish 
subsidiary companies, namely: RPS Consulting Engineers Ltd, RPS Planning & Environment Ltd, RPS Engineering Services Ltd and RPS 
Business and Environmental Communications Ltd. The Registered Office of each company is: Block C, Cookstown Court, Tallaght, Dublin 24, 
Ireland, and each company is registered at the Irish Companies Registration Office in Dublin. Details of the companies registered numbers are as 
follows: 
RPS Group Limited - Registration Number: 9191 1 
RPS Consulting Engineers Limited - Registration Number: 161581 
RPS Engineering Services Limited - Registration Number: 99795 
RPS Planning & Environment Limited - Registration Number: 160191 
RPS Mary Murphy Associates Limited - Registration Number: 260533 

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 
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